

# Bombay Government Gazette.

## Published by Authority.

THURSDAY, 30TH MAY 1895.

🐼 Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

# PART I.A.

# Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

## GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 27th May 1895.

No. 2126.—With reference to the Notification No. 576, dated 12th February 1895, issued by the Governor in Council under the provisions of Section 10 of the Bombay District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, and published at page 13, Part I-A, of the Bombay Government Gazette dated 14th idem, announcing a proposal to alter the limits of the Bulsár Municipality, the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 5 and 10 of the aforemade to the said proposal, the following shall henceforth be the limit of the said municipal district :—

East-Bombay Baroda and Central India main line.

North-The Auranga river.

West — Road to Tithal beyond Survey No. 22 of the suburb of Mográwádi, the western boundary of Survey Nos. 34, 33, 30, 24, 23, eastern boundary of the Rakhadu tank, the western boundary of Roshanali Pir tomb, western boundary of Survey No. 498 and Mochiwád, and thence the western boundary of Survey Nos. 490, 489, 488, 469, 471, 218, 220, 221 and 222.

South-The southern boundary of Survey Nos. 562, 74, 75, 83, 45, 46 and 43.

No. 2127.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Mr. Ramchandra Swamirao Malapur to be Vice-President of the District Local Board of Dhárwár. No. 2128.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointments by election of the following gentlemen to be Vice-Presidents of the Táluka Local Boards in the Ahmedabad District mentioned opposite their names :—

- Ráo Sáheb Harilal Rewadas,—Táluka Local Board of Sánand.
- Mr. Mulji Kalidas,-Táluka Local Board of Modása.

No. 2142.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Mr. Balkrishna Lakshman Patekar to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Sháhápur in the Thána District.

No. 2143.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. L. C. Crump, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Chiplún, Khed and Dápoli in the Ratnágiri District vice the Honourable Mr. Ganpatrao Damodar Panse, resigned.

## Bombay Castle, 29th May 1895.

No. 2186.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Govind Sadashiv Bhide to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Ráhuri in the Ahmednagar District.

I-A.-37

No. 2187.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Gulabbhai Kanthadji Desai to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Kapadvanj in the Kaira District.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> J. DEC. ATKINS, For Secretary to Government.

#### BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

# NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 668.-Mr. Ishwardas Dharamdas, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Kálol in the Panch Maháls District vice Mr. Mahmadkhan Hussenkhan, rcsigned.

No. 672 .- In exercise of the power conferred by His Excellency the Governor in Council under Section 13 of Bombay Act II of 1884, the following officers and gentlemen are appointed to be municipal commissioners for carrying out the provisions of the Bombay District Municipal Acts of 1873 and 1884 in the town of Mchmadabad in the Kaira District, during the triennial term beginning with 12th June 1395 :---

## Officials.

Mr. C. N. Seddon, I. C. S., Assistant Collector. Ráo Sáheb Navnidhrai Madhavram, Mámlatdár.

- A'zam Anandlal Mugatram, Chief Constable.
  - ,,
  - Chhotalal Dwarkadas, Head Kárkún. Kisansing Devising, Hospital Assistant. "
  - Bhaishankar Jagjivandas, Sub-Registrar. .,

#### Non-officials.

Mr. Shivlal Baldev.

- Nathji Ranchhoddas.
- Sahebbhai Fazalbhai.

Mayashankar Gangashankar.

Camp Bundra, 23rd May 1895.

No. 678.-Mr. Jehangir Dhunjibhai Karani is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Kurla in the Thána District vice Ráo Sáheb Balaji Lakshman Oke, resigned.

No. 679.—*Erratum.*—In this office Notifica-tion No. 326, dated 15th March 1895, printed on page 35 of the *Bombay Government Gazette*, Part I- $\Lambda$ , dated 21st idem, for "Mr. Abdulla Hussein, Clerk of the Court," read "Mr. Sheik Hossein Abdula Koreishi, Clerk of the Court."

No. 681.—The appointment by election of A'zam Muljiram Kalidas, Mahálkari, a nominated member, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Modása in the Ahmedabad District is approved. Camp Bundra, 24th May 1895.

No. 2036 .- Khán Sáheb Sorabsha Rattanji, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Parántij in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Durgeshwar Natwarji, resigned.

Camp Bandra, 28th May 1895.

G. B. REID, Commissioner, N. D.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-851 .- The appointment by election under Section 24, para. 2, of the District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884 of Ráo Sábeb Ramchandra Ballal Phansalkar as Vice-President of the Talegaon Dábháde Municipality in the Poona District, for the triennial term commencing from 1st ultimo is approved.

No. P-852.—Erratum.—In this office Notifica-tion dated 1st April 1895, published at page 75 of the Bombay Government Gazette, Part I-A, of the 4th idem, for "12 A'zam Allabaxhan valad Aimathan" under nominated members of the Jalgaon Municipality, read "12 A'zam Itbarkhan valad Aimathba" valad Aimatkhan,"

No. P-860.—The appointment by election under clause 2 of Section 24 of Bombay Act II of 1884 of Mr. Vishnu Dinkar Damle as Vice-President of the Rahimatpur Municipality in the Sátára District for the triennial term commencing from 1st April 1895 is approved.

Camp Mahabaleshvar, 23rd May 1895.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

#### SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-729 .- The appointment by election of Mr. Ganapath Venkat-Subba Bhagwat, an elected commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Kumta Municipality in the Kánara District is approved.

No. P-732.-The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Vishwanath Narayen Sathaye, B.A., Mámlatdár, and a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Municipalities of Navalgund and Yamnur in the Dhárwár District is approved.

No. P-736 .-- Mr. Narayan Dhondo, Hospital Assistant in charge of the Ilkal Dispensary, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Ilkal Municipality in the Bijápur District vice Mr. Rangappa Jaggannath, resigned on transfer.

### J. F. FLEET,

Commissioner, in charge S. D. Belgaum, 21st May 1895.

BOMBAY : PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS.